PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|--------------------|----------------|--|
| Veit SCHIER | 07/08/2011 | |
| Oliver EIBL | 07/13/2011 | |
| Wolfgang ENGELHART | 07/08/2011 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WALTER AG |
|-----------------|------------------------|
| Street Address: | Derendinger Strasse 53 |
| City: | Tubingen |
| State/Country: | GERMANY |
| Postal Code: | 72072 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13201028 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)595-0530

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-842-8800

Email: renee.rodriguez@dbr.com

Correspondent Name: DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH (DC)

Address Line 1: 1500 K STREET, N.W.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005-1209

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 202581-0013 (473808) |
|-------------------------|----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Jeffrey G. Killian |

Total Attachments: 2

source=202581-0013_asn_20110811115847#page1.tif source=202581-0013_asn_20110811115847#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 132

PATENT REEL: 026735 FRAME: 0737

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO.

SOLE/JOINT INVENTION (U.S. Rights Only)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

Cutting tool

| for which I/WE executed an application for United Sta application for United States Letters Patent on | | - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
|--|--|---|
| WHEREAS, <u>WALTER AG</u> , a corporation of <u>Straße 53, 72072 Tübingen, Germany</u> , (hereinafter refeentire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, this invention and the Letters Patent to issue upon this | erred to as Assignee), is the application for Unite | desirous of securing the |

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/WE, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, MY/OUR entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof; and I/WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/WE will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ME/US respecting this invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/WE have hereunto set our hand(s).

| Full Name of Sole or First Assignor Veit SCHIER | Assignor's Signature, 1 | Date 08, 07. M |
|--|-------------------------|----------------|
| Address: Obere Gärten 21/1 | | Citizenship |
| Leinfelden-Echterdingen, 70771 Gern | German | |

Names of additional inventors attached XYes No

DC01/2690860. 11

Attorney Docket No.: Full Name of Second Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Oliver EIBL 13.7.11 Citizenship AUSTRIAU Address: Obere Birke 62 Kirchentellinsfurt, 72138 Germany Full Name of Third Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Wolfgang ENGELHART 8.7.11 Address: Im Baumgarten 12 Citizenship Metzingen, 72555 Germany German Full Name of Fourth Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship Full Name of Fifth Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship Full Name of Sixth Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship Full Name of Seventh Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship Full Name of Eighth Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship Full Name of Ninth Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship Full Name of Tenth Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship Full Name of Eleventh Assignor Assignor's Signature Date Address: Citizenship

| Names of addition | onal inventors | attached [| Yes | \times Nc |
|-------------------|----------------|------------|-----|-------------|
| | | | | |

DC01/2690860. 12

PATENT REEL: 026735 FRAME: 0739